Eric Lee
Eric@hlhparkcity.com
Direct: 435.731.9194

October 14, 2020
Summit County Council
60 N. Main St.
Coalville, UT 84017
Re:

Special exception application Highland Estates Lot 263 Michael Bermes, owner

Dear Council Members,
Please accept this letter as a supplement to the referenced application and, more specifically,
as additional argument in support of what I referred to as the “threshold issue” in my September
1, 2020 letter.
Snyderville Basin Development Code section 10-4-3(C) allows new construction on lots
larger than five acres to disturb up to 20,000 sq. ft. The new area Mr. Bermes will disturb to
build his barn is well within that limit—it’s less than 10,000 sq. ft. The Planning Department
knows this, but it insists that an exception to the limit is needed because the area to be disturbed
for the new barn, when combined with the area disturbed four years ago for the residence, totals
more than 20,000 sq. ft. In the words of the planning staff, the Bermes lot is simply “unable to
qualify for any” new construction absent a special exception because prior construction used the
full disturbance area allowed by section 10-4-3(C).1
We demonstrated in the September 1 letter that this interpretation is contrary to the language
of the Code, the spirit of the Code and to all precedent we could find. We also showed that the
Planning Department’s interpretation, if used, would lead to untenable results for any Summit
County citizen trying to build anything on a previously disturbed parcel. Finally, we pointed out
that Planning interpreted the Code differently for a barn and accessory building recently built
(2016-18) just up the street from the Bermes lot. Since then, we acquired the records associated
with those two buildings and confirmed what we suspected: that Planning has created an
unprecedented interpretation of section 10-4-3(C) that singles out Mr. Bermes.
In examining how Planning interpreted the Code when approving those two buildings, it’s
important to keep in mind the fundamental tenet that “[e]qual protection of the law requires that
similarly situated persons be treated alike.”2 We understand that it is not Council’s role to engage
in legal analysis. But it is increasingly clear that the “class of one” theory established by the

1

See Mr. Caus’ May 19, 2020 email attached as Exhibit A to the September 1, 2020 letter.
Gardner v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Wasatch Cty., 2008 UT 6, ¶ 38, 178 P.3d 893, 903, abrogated on
other grounds by Utah Res. Int'l, Inc. v. Mark Techs. Corp., 2014 UT 59, ¶ 38.
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Supreme Court in Village of Willowbrook v. Olech3 aptly frames the threshold issue we’ve asked
you to consider because, under that theory, disparate treatment without a rational basis violates
the right of equal protection and, as you will see, disparate treatment without a rational basis is
exactly what Mr. Bermes has been subjected to.
The owners of the barn and accessory building built just up the street from the Bermes lot
were not subjected to disparate treatment. On both projects, Planning correctly interpreted the
disturbance area limits as applying not on a per lot basis but on a per project or application basis.
Planning did not consider previous construction projects, house sizes or any previously disturbed
areas of the lots—like it did with the Bermes barn application—but quite appropriately only
considered the area to be disturbed for the new building under consideration, concluding that
both applications complied with the applicable disturbance area limit. Had Planning applied
section 10-4-3(C) this way when assessing the Bermes barn application, it would have concluded
that that application also complies with the applicable disturbance area limit, as detailed in the
following sections of this letter.
Pole Barn – Highland Estates Lot 253, 6380 Silver Sage Dr.
Highland Estates Lot 253, located at 6380 Silver Sage Dr., is about six lots north of Bermes.
Lot 253 covers 1.8 acres. On June 26, 2018, the owner of the lot applied for a low impact permit
to build a “detached pole barn” on the property.4 Under Code section 10-4-3(C)(1)(a)(3)(ii), the
maximum disturbance area for the project was 15,000 sq. ft.
A residence and driveway already existed on Lot 253 when the owner applied for the barn
permit, as seen in this aerial photo taken in 20165:

3

528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam).
The Lot 253 barn, just like the Bermes barn, is under 10,000 sq. ft. and therefore qualified for approval
under a Low Impact Permit process. See Summit County's file attached as Exhibit A.
5
Source: https://maps.waterrights.utah.gov/EsriMap/map.asp (last accessed 10/9/20).
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We don’t know exactly how much of Lot 253 was disturbed by earlier construction because,
unlike its treatment of the Bermes barn application, the Planning Department did not take into
account earlier disturbance when making its decision to approve the new barn on Lot 253. But
using the measuring tool on the County parcel map, we determined that approximately 14,790
sq. ft. of the lot had been disturbed for the existing residence and driveway, as shown on this
screenshot from the County’s parcel viewer website:

Using the unique interpretation of section 10-4-3(C)(1)(a) applied to the Bermes barn
application, the Planning Department would have concluded that Lot 253 qualified for no more
than another 210 sq. ft. of disturbance absent an exception because, as noted, the statutory
disturbance limit for this 1.8 acre lot is 15,000 sq. ft. and 14,790 sq. ft. had been disturbed in the
past.
But Planning did not reach that conclusion. Instead, it applied the correct per project Code
interpretation—not the per lot interpretation it applied to the Bermes barn application—in
concluding that the approximately 4,330 sq. ft.6 of additional disturbance for the new barn
complied with section 10-4-3(C)(1)(a). In other words, despite the fact that the area to be
disturbed for the barn, when combined with the area disturbed years ago for the residence, totals
well over 15,000 sq. ft., no special exception was needed because the barn project itself, as
described in the application, did not disturb more than 15,000 sq. ft.7

6

We used the County parcel map measuring tool to determine that the barn, as built, disturbed another
4,330 sq. ft., as shown on the screenshot from the parcel viewer website attached as Exhibit B.
7
See Conclusion of Law 7, CDD approval letter (7/9/18), a copy of which is included in Exhibit A.
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Had Mr. Bermes received the fair and equal treatment required by law, we would not be
bothering you with this special exception request because, just like the Lot 253 barn project, the
Bermes barn project disturbs less than the statutory maximum and only requires a Low Impact
Permit.
Accessory Building – Highland Estates Lot 255, 6230 Silver Sage Dr.
Highland Estates Lot 255, located at 6230 Silver Sage Dr., is about four lots north of Bermes.
Lot 255 covers 2.42 acres.8 On December 4, 2016, the owner of Lot 255 applied for a low impact
permit to build an addition to an existing, detached accessory building on the property.9 Under
section 10-4-3(C)(1)(a)(3)(ii), the disturbance area for the project could not exceed 15,000 sq. ft.
A residence and detached accessory building already existed on Lot 255 when the owner
applied for the addition, as seen on this aerial photo taken in 201610:

The Planning Department did not consider the disturbance created by this earlier construction
when making its decision to approve the addition on Lot 255 without a variance or exception.
We know this because the disturbance area created by the earlier construction totaled at least
23,820 sq. ft. (as seen on the next page). Obviously, if the Planning Department had taken this
prior disturbance into account, like it did with the Bermes barn application, the project would
necessarily exceed the 15,000 sq. ft. per maximum and the application would have been denied
absent an exception.
8

Source: property.summitcounty.org/eaglesoftware/taxweb/account.jsp (accessed 10/8/20).
Summit County's file associated with the Low Impact Permit application is attached as Exhibit C.
10
Source: maps.waterrights.utah.gov/EsriMap/map.asp?layersToAdd=AdjudBooks (accessed 10/8/20).
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Here’s the prior disturbance area measurement for Lot 255. The addition approved by
Planning (without an exception) is also shown in this photo:

And here’s the final 44,119 sq. ft. disturbance area on Lot 255 as it exists today:
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In sum, the Planning Department correctly interpreted and applied section 10-4-3(C) in
approving accessory buildings just up the street from Mr. Bermes as recently as 2018. Why,
then, did Planning apply a different interpretation when reviewing the Bermes barn application?
The answer to that question is not necessarily germane to your decision on the application. But,
consistent with my earlier reference to the “class of one” theory of equal protection violations,
the Planning Department’s application of section 10-3-4(C), if upheld by Council, would violate
Mr. Bermes’ equal protection rights under the Utah and United States Constitutions because, in
the words of the Utah Supreme Court, it singles out Mr. Bermes “from among the larger class [of
those similarly situated] on the basis of a tenuous justification that has little or no merit.”11
Other Examples of Disparate Treatment
An unprecedented Code interpretation is not the only way the Bermes barn application has
been singled out for disparate treatment. Even a cursory review of the Lots 253 and 255 files
shows the dramatic contrast between the Planning Department’s treatment of those applications
and the Bermes barn application. For example:
•

The lot 253 barn was approved in under two weeks and the lot 255 accessory building in
less than 4 weeks.12 The Bermes barn application has been pending for almost 26 weeks.

•

The Low Impact Permit (LIP) review for Lots 253 and 255 proceeded without incident.
The Bermes LIP review started similarly when, on May 1, 2020, Kirsten Whetstone
reported that she had been assigned to the application, expected any comments from
service providers within one week, and was “not anticipating any major issues.” 13 But
major issues are exactly what Mr. Bermes encountered after Mr. Barnes reassigned the
application to Amir Caus on May 19. It was at that point that the application was shelved
and Mr. Bermes was told he needed a special exception to the disturbance limit before the
application could proceed further.

•

The submittals required from the owners of Lots 253 and 255 were limited to the
application itself, a site plan that does not show proposed disturbance area, and a few
simple architectural drawings. To date, the Planning Department has required all of the
following from Mr. Bermes:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

11

A LIP application (with $290 fee).
A letter describing the project and addressing compliance with all Snyderville Basin
Development Code sections governing low impact permits.
Site plan.
Building plan.
Landscaping plan.
Lighting plan.
An exhibit showing areas of the lot disturbed by past construction.
An exhibit showing where remedial work reclaimed previously disturbed areas.

Gallivan v. Walker, 2002 UT 89, ¶ 37, 54 P.3d 1069.
See the County’s files on Lots 253 and 255, attached as Exhibits A and C.
13
See May 2020 email exchange between Ms. Whetstone and Zac Strauss, attached as Exhibit D.
12
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•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
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A second disturbance area exhibit—this one showing the new area of disturbance for
the proposed barn.
A third disturbance area exhibit, this one overlaying the approved area of disturbance
for the existing residence on the new area of disturbance for the proposed barn.
An application for a Special Exception (with $1000 fee)
A letter describing the project and addressing compliance with all of the Snyderville
Basin Development Code sections governing special exceptions.
Another site plan.
Another building plan.
Another overlay exhibit showing the approved area of disturbance for the existing
residence and the new area of disturbance for the proposed barn.
Supplemental floor plans detailing building square footage and proposed uses.
Slope study.
Visual analysis showing skyline impact.
Building sections with existing site profile.
Revised lighting plan demonstrating compliance with a new ordinance.
Confirmation that existing grade is the natural grade in place prior to building the
residence.
New site plan showing overhang and utility trench.
Revised slope analysis showing 0-10%, 10-20%, 20-30%, and over 30% slopes.
Revised building elevations showing architectural materials.
A fourth disturbance area exhibit, this one showing the approved and temporary
disturbance areas for the residence.
A floor plan showing internal uses of the barn.
The corners of the barn marked on the ground.
A pole test for ridgelining analysis.

We understand that “each property has unique characteristics,” and those characteristics can
warrant disparate treatment.14 But disparity of this magnitude, particularly when the treatment is
not warranted by “any reasonable objective that warrants the disparity,” plainly infringes equal
protection rights.15
If this argument needs to be made—something we sincerely hope is unnecessary—it will be
made in a different context at a different time. For now, we highlight this history simply to
illustrate the profoundly different treatment Mr. Bermes had to endure to get to the point where
the Planning Department recommended denying an exception that Mr. Bermes never should
have had to seek in the first place.16

14

Farley v. Utah Cty., 2019 UT App 45, ¶ 31, 440 P.3d 856.
State v. Schofield, 2002 UT 132, ¶ 12, 63 P.3d 667.
16
The timing of the Planning Department’s recommended denial is, at best, suspect. Planning knew from
day one that, under its erroneous interpretation of section 10-3-4(C), Mr. Bermes could never again build
anything on his lot. Rather than making that opinion clear and immediately asking Mr. Bermes to apply
for a special exception, the Planning Department forced Mr. Bermes to spend months of time and tens of
thousands of dollars responding to requests for information, most of which had nothing to do with
disturbance area and none of which were required of Mr. Bermes’ similarly situated neighbors.
15
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Conclusion
As explained in the September 1 letter, Mr. Bermes planned to build his barn when he built
his house, a plan that would have added less than 3,000 sq. ft. of additional disturbance.17 But the
Planning Department convinced Mr. Bermes to postpone consideration of the barn, in part based
on a representation that the County did not intend to oppose adding the barn in the future.18
Whether that representation was true when made is not an issue that needs to be decided now.
What does need to be decided, as a threshold matter, is whether Council has jurisdiction to
consider the merits of this special exception application. Under the interpretation of section 10-43(C) applied to the applications submitted by Mr. Bermes’ neighbors—the interpretation
mandated by the plain language of the Code—the answer is clearly no, Council does not have
jurisdiction because the new area Mr. Bermes will disturb to build his barn is well within the limit
set by section 10-4-3(C).
We ask that Council reach the same conclusion and send this project back to the Planning
Department with instructions to process the Low Impact Permit application without further delay.

Very Truly Yours,
HOGGAN LEE HUTCHINSON

Eric P. Lee

17
18

See the Site Plan attached as Exhibit C to the September 1 letter.
See August 26, 2016 email attached as Exhibit E to the September 1 letter.

EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT B

Lot 253
Total disturbance area before barn
Disturbance area added by barn

14,790 sq. ft.
4,330 sq. ft.

Total disturbance area with barn

19,110 sq. ft.

EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT D
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Thanks Zac
Likewise!
I’m working from home these days and have all of the documents you submitted.
I’ll expand them on the computer so I can see the dimensions, etc.
Then we will see what the service providers have to say- fire district, water, health (hooking up to existing septic for
sewer service?), gas, power, engineering, etc.)
I’m not anticipating any major issues.

Take care,
Kirsten

Kirsten A. Whetstone, MS, AICP
Summit County Community Development
kwhetstone@summitcounty.org
435-336-0157

F m Zac Strauss zac@strausscustom.com
Se Friday, May 1, 2020 8:5 PM
T Kirsten Whetstone kwhetstone@summitcounty.org
S bjec Re: Bermes Accessory Structure Low Impact Permit Application #20-050
Hi Kirsten,
Thanks for the update. I look forward to working with you.
Zac
1

On May 1, 2020, at 7:54 PM, Kirsten Whetstone kwhetstone@summitcounty.org wrote:

Hi Zachary
I’ve been assigned to your recent submittal for a Low Impact Permit for an accessory structure at 6105
Silver Sage Dr.
I’ve sent out the plans and application to service providers for review, requesting comments back by
next Friday.
In the meantime I will review the plans for compliance with the Code and prepare a draft action letter.
I’ll let you know early next week if I have any questions about your proposal.
Sincerely,
Kirsten

Kirsten A. Whetstone, MS, AICP
Summit County Community Development
kwhetstone@summitcounty.org
435-336-0157
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